Wollongong Local Planning Panel Assessment Report |22 June 2021

WLPP No. Item 1
DA No. DA-2020/1458
Proposal Residential - demolition of existing structures and construction of a six (6)

storey residential flat building comprising of 27 units with basement level car
parking and lot consolidation

Property 6-8 Dudley Street, WOLLONGONG NSW 2500

Applicant Applicant - Design Workshop Australia

Responsible Team Development Assessment and Certification - City Centre Team (VD)

Prior WLPP meeting | Nil

ASSESSMENT REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION

Executive Summary

Reason for consideration by Local Planning Panel- Determination

The proposal has been referred to Local Planning Panel for determination pursuant to clause 2.19(1)(a)
of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. Under Schedule 2, 4 (b) and 3 of the Local
Planning Panels Direction of 30 June 2020, the proposal is development to which SEPP 65 applies and
the development proposes a departure from the height standards of 12.25%.

Proposal

The proposal is for demolition of two dwellings and construction of a six (6) storey residential flat
building comprising of 27 units with basement level car parking and lot consolidation.

Permissibility

The site is zoned R1 General Residential pursuant to Wollongong Local Environmental Plan 2009.
The proposal is categorised as a residential flat building and is permissible in the zone with
development consent.

Consultation

The proposal was notified in accordance with Council’s Community Participation Plan 2019 and
received six (6) submissions which are discussed at section 1.5 of the assessment report. Internal and
external referrals are satisfactory.

The Design Review Panel assessed the application on the 1 February 2021 and their comments are
discussed at section 1.4.2.

Main Issues
e Clause 4.6 Building Height
e Overshadowing impacts
e Non-compliant ADG setbacks

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the proposal be approved subject to the conditions contained in
Attachment 8.



1 APPLICATION OVERVIEW

1.1 PLANNING CONTROLS

State Environmental Planning Policies:

e  SEPP No. 55 — Remediation of Land
e  SEPP 65 Design Quality of Residential Apartment Buildings
e  SEPP (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004

Local Environmental Planning Policies:

e  Wollongong Local Environmental Plan (WLEP) 2009

Development Control Plans:

e  Wollongong Development Control Plan 2009
Other policies
e  Wollongong City Wide Development Contributions Plan 2019

e  Wollongong Community Participation Plan 2019

1.2 DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

This application seeks consent for the demolition of existing dwellings and ancillary structures and
removal of trees on the site; and the construction of a six (6) storey RFB containing 27 units over
1.5 levels of basement car parking. The development incorporates parking for 33 vehicles (27 resident
spaces and 6 visitor car spaces), 13 bicycle spaces and 2 motorbike parking space.

The proposed unit mixis 6 x 1 bedroom 18 x 2 bedroom units and 3 x 3 bedroom units. Three adaptable
units are provided.

Vehicular access to the site is provided via a driveway and ramp from Dudley Street.
Pedestrian access from the street frontage is available from Dudley Street.

Deep Soil Zone is located to the rear of the site. Communal open space is provided on level 4 Private
open space is provided in the form of courtyard terraces and balconies.

A breakdown of each floor level is provided below:

e Basement floor plan: parking provided for 27 residential spaces along with 2 motorbike
spaces.

e Lower Ground floor plan: parking provided for 6 visitor parking space towards the east of the
site and to the rear (west) are two units with a communal room.

e Ground floor plan: six units provided

e Level 1/2 plan: seven units provided serviced by 2 lifts.

o Level 3 floor plan: five units provided with 2 fronting the street and three located behind.

e Level 4: comprises of rooftop communal open space with a total area of 259.6sgm.

Architectural plans are found in Attachment 3.

1.3 BACKGROUND

A pre-lodgement meeting was held on 8 April 2020 (PL 2020/41). The main issues discussed during
this meeting include:

e Requirement for a drainage easement;
e Variation to building height- Clause 4.6
e Variation to side setbacks under the ADG and DCP requirements.
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A previous Design Review Panel (DRP) meeting was also held on 20 April 2020 (DE-2020/20) prior to
lodgement of this DA. This meeting raised serious concerns with the proposal as the design initially
proposed a building with the appearance of two different building towers extending towards the side
boundaries with ‘hammer-head’ shaped roof top. An overall revised design in response to the DRP
comments has been made with this application.

1.4 SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is located at 6-8 Dudley Street, Wollongong and the title reference is Lot 10 DP Sec A DP 15742
and Lot 9 Sec A DP 15742. The lots have a combined area of 1724.5sgm, a frontage of 34.48m to
Dudley Street and a variable depth of 54m-58m. The site has a 5.8m grade difference sloping
downwards from the front of the site to the rear.

The site currently accommodates single storey dwellings on each of the lots which are proposed to be
demolished as part of this application.

The site is located within a high-density residential zone within the Wollongong City Centre and is
located within close proximity to Wollongong Hospital and has access to public transport facilities.
This application is the first residential flat building proposed for Dudley Street. The majority of Dudley
Street is characterised with detached single and double storey residential dwellings along with a two
storey walk up flat building located directly south of the site.

The site is located directly across from Wollongong Hospital car park which accommodates helipad
operations for the hospital on the rooftop level.

Property constraints

Council records identify the land as being impacted by the following constraints:
e Flooding: The site is identified as being flood affected. Council’s Stormwater Officer has
reviewed the application in this regard and provided a satisfactory referral.
1.5 SUBMISSIONS

The application was notified in accordance with Council’s Community Participation Plan 2019 between
11 January 2021 and 27 January 2021. Six (6) submissions were received, and the issues identified are
discussed below.

Concern Comment

Concern regarding the lack of parking and traffic | This has been assessed. against the
impacts requirements of the DCP and found it to be
satisfactory with regard to traffic generation and
impacts.

The application has compliant parking for both
residents and visitors. Council’s Traffic Section
has provided a satisfactory referral subject to
conditions.

Concerns raised over the height of the building | A variation under made under Clause 4.6 has
exceeding the maximum by 1.96m. been submitted and assessed in Section 2.1.5 of
this report.

The Applicant is requesting an increase in height
of 17.96m from the permitted 16m height limit
to cater for the lift over-run for the building. This
is due to the sloping nature of the site.
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This matter was considered during the Design
Review Panel meeting. The panel members
concluded that the request was supportable
from a design and architectural perspective in
order to facilitate the lift design. As the breech
to the roof height is centralised within the
middle of the building, there will be no impacts
to neighbouring properties.

Impact on amenity including overshadowing,
view loss and loss of privacy. Concerns over roof
top open space on amenity.

Impacts on overshadowing and privacy and
amenity issues are discussed in this report.

Concerns regarding the character of the
neighbourhood- the proposed building will look
out of context. The area is characterised by
single residences.

The site and the surrounding area have been
zoned for high density residential development
since 2007. The proposal is considered to be
consistent with the desired future character of
the area as identified through the development
standards and controls applicable to the land

Although the proposal currently exceeds the
height of existing buildings within the immediate
locality, the proposal is consistent with the
character of the broader locality which has
experienced similar development growth to the
height and floor space controls applicable to this
site and area.

Concerns regarding compliance with Sepp 65
design principles

General compliance with SEPP 65 design
principles has been achieved and outlined in this
report in Section 2.1.3.

Concern regarding noise and fumes due to
location of driveway

There are not anticipated to be an excess
amount of fumes generated by the
development. The proposed basement car park
has mechanical ventilation which is extracted
through the lift shaft and no impacts are
anticipated to neighbouring properties.

Concerns regarding fencing

Concern has been raised by the neighbouring
property to the rear regarding potential
damages to boundary fencing for the
construction of the drainage easement.

A condition has been incorporated into the draft
consent requiring that any damage to fencing
shall be rectified at the full expense of the
developer prior to issue of Occupation
Certificate.

Where will the rubbish be stored?

There is a waste storage collection area provided
within the basement level.

Concerns regarding drainage easement-

Subsidence in the area

Conditions of consent are proposed for the
provision of a drainage easement to be located
to the rear of the property towards Matthew
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Request Council’s stormwater engineer to
review specifications to ensure full compliance

Street. This has been assessed as acceptable by
council stormwater engineer.

Economic impacts, there is
oversupply of units in Wollongong

currently an

Council does not regulate the number of units
currently available on the market,allowing for
economic conditions to determine the supply of
units.

Increase in stormwater runoff due to increase in
hard surfaces

Council’s Stormwater Engineer has reviewed the
development and provided a satisfactory
referral. The development has been designed to
mitigate stormwater runoff onto other
properties through the provision of an easement
to drain to the rear of the property towards
Matthews Street.

Concerns regarding the location of the
substation and associated health impacts

The proposed substation is located at the front
of the site on an elevated platform. Suitable
screening and landscaping has been provided to
avoid impacts to the neighbouring property to
the north as shown on the landscape plan.

Concerns regarding health impacts were
forwarded to Endeavour Energy who provided
the following response:

Endeavour Energy is committed to ensuring that
its activities and assets conform to all relevant
International and Australian Standards, National
Health and Medical Research Council (NH&MRC)
Standards, Energy Networks Association (ENA)
Standards and NSW legislation. This includes a
commitment to a policy of prudent avoidance as
endorsed by the ENA with regard to the location
of assets and electric and magnetic fields.

Table 1: Submissions
Consultation

1.5.1 INTERNAL CONSULTATION

Council’s Geotechnical Engineer, Landscape Officer, Traffic Engineer, Environment Officer and
Stormwater Engineer have reviewed the application and has provided satisfactory referrals.
Conditions of consent were recommended and are included in the consent.

1.5.2 EXTERNAL CONSULTATION

Design Review Panel

The application was reviewed by the Design Review Panel on 1 February 2021. A copy of the final
notes from this meeting is found in Attachment 5. The Panel recommended several changes to the

building as discussed below:

DRP comments

Response

Due to a change in zoning to the west, Objective
3F of the ADG requires a minimum 9m setback
(window to habitable rooms and balconies) for
the first 4 storeys and a setback of 12m for the

The subject site is zoned R1 General Residential
and adjoins an R2 Low Density Residential zoned
land to the west. The ADG recommends a
further 3m setback where there is a change of
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level above. Balconies may be accommodated in
the transition zone created above the 4th storey
building (level 3, dwg 25) if it can be
demonstrated that the balcony does not result
in privacy issues with the neighbour. The
objectives of part 3F of the ADG must be
achieved.

zoning. On level 3 (fifth storey), the required
setback is 9m where 12m is required on this
level.

Apartment 304 on level 3 and its balcony do not
meet the 12m setback as requested by the DRP.

A setback of 9m is proposed on this level. A
variation from the 12m building separation from
the western boundary to habitable rooms on the
Level 3 elevation is requested.

The Applicant claims that the variation is
justified given the drop in levels of adjoining R2
zoned land. The site slopes from Dudley Street
to the west towards Matthews Street.

The Applicant further claims that the acuteness
of this angle from the western facing units on
Level 3 to the existing and future low-density
residential results in a limited impact from this
variation to Objective 3F.

The view lines from these units will naturally be
towards the escarpment and deep soil planting
along the western boundary will result in mature
growth to protect the privacy of current
residents in the vicinity and the future residents
of level 3.

This control aims to mitigate direct lines of sight
between properties and to provide for a
transition in scale and increased landscaping.

Given that the R2 Zoned land to the west has a
maximum height limit of 9m, future
redevelopment cannot achieve a height similar
to that on the subject site on level 3. This is due
to changes in the topography of the site and
changes in permissible height limits from 16m to
9m to the rear.

The variation request is considered to be
supportable as a reasonable level of internal and
external privacy can be achieved on this level
with no privacy impacts as the size of the
balcony (16.4m2) is relatively small.

The cross through units appear to breach the
ADG’s separation requirements at level 3; it is
therefore recommended that built form be
setback, with balconies becoming continuous
terraces with planters to address this issue.

Amendments have been made to comply with
this requirement. No planters on balconies or
terraces proposed due to maintenance issues
instead relying on non-trafficable concrete
roofs.
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The lack of deep soil along the frontage is of
concern especially given this proposal will set
the precedent for future developments.

While the Panel notes that accessing the
basement is very difficult and that the verge is
very wide along the subject street, a very strong
case must be provided if deep soil is not going to
be provided e.g. demonstrating compliance with
the intentions of deep soil, and the potential to
introduce substantial trees within the verge.

Additional planters on the street frontage over
the basement have been provided, and a corner
of the basement has been cut away to
accommodate the planting of one significant
tree.

The planters incorporating 4 medium trees and
one significant tree is considered to meet the
amenity of deep soil zone.

The proposed communal roof garden and
associated vertical circulation core, results in a
point encroachment of the maximum height
limit for this site.

It appears that the non-compliance does not
increase the perceived bulk of the building as
viewed from the street, does not increase the
extent of over shadowing of neighbouring sites
and arises in order to provide a positive
contribution to the amenity and social well-
being of residents.

DWA reviewed Shadow diagrams to assess if any
parts of shadows were created due to the height
exceedance and confirmed that no additional
overshadowing is caused by the additional
height. This is likely due to the height
exceedances being centrally located to the
overall building form (i.e. Lift overrun and COS
roof).

Further refinement is required to meet ADG
minimum solar access requirements. Units GO3,
104 and 204 do not receive a minimum of 2
hours solar access to their living room (currently
shown as ADG compliant in solar compliance
schedule DWG 62). Currently 19 of the proposed
28 units (68%) receive a minimum of 2 hours
solar access between 9am and 3pm, mid-winter.
Further development is required to meet ADG
requirement of 70%.

Itis encouraged to provide solar panels —at least
for the lighting of public areas. It is not clear if
water collection and reuse is being provided;
this should be confirmed.

Solar access appears to be met, and solar panels
are included on concrete roof on level 4.

Solar access requirements comply with 21 out of
27 Units (77%). In order to achieve this the rear
(west facing units) were reconfigured (including
changes to the number and size of windows) and
the number of units was reduced by one to 27.

Water collection has been incorporated with the
addition of a 5000L Rainwater tank located near
the OSD tank down in the basement. The water
will be reused for irrigation purposes only.

The landscape architect and applicant should
clarify whether the proposed treatment of the
site frontage meets the aims of the DCP and
whether improvements to the plantings within
the public domain (such as trees and other
amenity plantings) should be included in the
application.

The levels, access to and circulation within the
communal open space should be clearly shown
(including with a section) to enable better
understanding of how the use of the deep soil
zone along the rear of the site will work and

link to the side boundary landscapes.

The heights of retaining walls should be shown

Sections have been provided. This shows that
access from the COS to deep soil zone can be
achieved. This is considered to be acceptable.

Heights of retaining walls shown on plans.

Level 4 now includes an outdoor kitchen.
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The level 4 communal facilities should include a
kitchen.

The following amenity concerns are raised: These issues have been resolved as discussed

- SW corner units appear NOT to achieve 2hrs | above.
solar access; in their redesign, it is
recommended that living spaces be pushed
to the western face of building. Direct access is now provided, amended to

- The western lobby at third level has no | provide access directly from corridor/lobby
access to light and air. A ventilating or
operable skylight is therefore required.

- Access to rear garden requires walking
through the communal room; it would be
better if direct access were provided

Three skylights have been provided to this lobby.

Table 2: Response to DRP comments

2 ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING AND ASSESSMENT ACT 1979

2.1.1 SECTION 4.15(1)(A)(1) ANY ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING INSTRUMENT
2.1.2 STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY NO. 55 — REMEDIATION OF LAND

Council records do not contain any previous approvals or historic uses of the land that would indicate
potential contamination and the site with dwelling houses having existed on all lots as early as 1938.
Council records do not identify the site as potentially contaminated and further investigation is not
considered warranted under the circumstances. No concerns are raised regarding contamination as
relates to the intended use of the land and the requirements of clause 7.

2.1.3 STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY NO 65—DESIGN QUALITY OF RESIDENTIAL
APARTMENT DEVELOPMENT

SEPP 65 aims to deliver a better living environment for the residents within residential apartment
developments and enhance the streetscapes and neighbourhoods in which these buildings are
located.

The development meets the definition of a ‘residential flat building’ as it is more than 3 storeys and
comprises more than 4 dwellings. As such, the provisions of SEPP 65 apply. The proposal has been
considered by Council’s DRP in accordance with Clause 28 and Schedule 1, as reflected above.

A statement has been prepared by a Registered Architect addressing the requirements of SEPP 65 and
was submitted with the application at lodgement accordance with Clauses 50(1A) & 50(1AB) of the
Environmental Planning and Environment Regulation 2000.

Schedule 1 of SEPP 65 sets out the design quality principles for residential apartment development.
These must be considered in the assessment of the proposal pursuant to clause 30(2)(a) of the Policy
and are discussed below

Principle 1: Context and neighbourhood character

The existing character of development in the locality comprises one and two storey dwellings and two
storey walk-up flat buildings. Wollongong Hospital car park is located across the site to the east. This
site appears to be one of the first to be redeveloped using the current planning controls. This
development reflects the desired future character for the area as defined by the planning controls.

Principle 2: Built form and scale

The bulk and scale of the development is generally consistent with the applicable planning controls
for the area with the locality expected to transition over time, with larger scale developments
replacing the original smaller single dwelling houses.

Page 8 of 21



The development is not considered to be out of context with regard to the desired future character of
the area and the R1 zone. The potential impacts of the development on the locality and adjoining
development are considered to have been addressed through a number of redesigns of the proposal
in response to concerns raised by the DRP.

The design of the development is considered to positively contribute to the public domain and provide
amenity for the occupants by way of landscaped areas, private open space, communal open space
and dwelling layout.

Principle 3: Density

The density of the development complies with the maximum FSR permitted for the land.
The development is not of a scale that is expected to place unreasonable pressure on local
infrastructure. Endeavour Energy was consulted during the assessment process with regard to the
proposed substation. The site is well situated with regard to existing public transport and services.
Adequate parking facilities have been provided on site to cater for the number of units proposed.
Contributions applicable to the development will go towards local infrastructure and facilities.

Principle 4: Sustainability
The proposal is considered acceptable with regard to sustainable design as follows:

e BASIX Certificate provided indicating minimum requirements are met.

e A Site Waste Management and Minimisation Plan have been provided indicating recycling of
materials from the demolished structure.

e The proposal does not impact on any heritage items or environmentally sensitive areas

e Units are provided with natural cross ventilation and internal layouts have been designed to
provide for good solar access to primary living areas and POS areas.

e Water collection has been incorporated with the addition of a 5000L Rainwater tank located near
the OSD tank down in the basement.

e Solar panels are proposed on the roof top.

Principle 5: Landscape

The proposal provides suitable landscaped areas and communal open space that will provide for
appropriate amenity to the occupants.

Deep soil planting and a common lawn planting area have been incorporated into the site design.
Compensatory street planting has been recommended by Council’s Landscape Division due to the
need for street tree removal to accommodate the driveway access.

Principle 6: Amenity

Amenity for the units and the adjoining neighbours has been addressed in response to concerns raised
during the DRP meetings. The proposal meets the minimum requirements for solar access, private and
communal open space, storage, visual and acoustic privacy and access.

The proposed substation to the front of the site is situated on an elevated platform due the gradients
of the driveway and slope of the site. Suitable screening and landscaping has been provided to avoid
impacts to the neighbouring property to the north as shown on the landscape plan.

Principle 7: Safety

The proposal is satisfactory with regard to safety and security. A defined pedestrian entry has been
incorporated into the design from the street entrance.

Ground floor units GO1 has a living room window orientated to face the street frontage to assist in
casual street surveillance. The design provides for minimal areas of concealment and entrapment with
natural surveillance of common spaces. A clear definition between public and private space has been
provided within the design.
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Principle 8: Housing diversity and social interaction

One, two and three bedroom units are proposed with this development. Three units are also proposed
as accessible.

Principle 9: Aesthetics

The proposal is considered to be of a high quality with regard to its appearance. Improvements have
been made in response to previous DRP meetings. A substantial improvement has been made from
the first DRP meeting (prior to lodgement) with further refinement following post lodgement. A
mixture of materials and finishes is provided and articulation in the built form.

Apartment Design Guide (ADG)

An assessment of the application against the Apartment Design Guide (ADG) is contained at
Attachment 6.

The applicant requests a variation to the lower ground level unit LGO1. There is an encroachment into
the required 6m setback on this level as a 4.8m setback to the south is proposed. The Applicant has
provided the following variation request for the variation:

e The proposed 4.8 metres setback to the south incorporates solid wall construction for over 50%
of the wall, being compliant with the ADG 3 metre non-habitable room setback requirement
under objective 3F-1. However, the remaining part of this wall incorporates a sliding door with
access directly onto the southern terrace area of this unit, thereby not technically complying
with the 6 metre habitable room setback along the southern edge. This encroachment of
1.2 metres is deemed acceptable for the following reasons:

e The subject unit is at lower ground level in the south-west corner of the site. It immediately
adjoins a residential flat building site to the south, with the apartment building positioned
within the front two thirds of the site, well away from the rear area adjacent to the proposed
development. Immediately adjoining to the south where the encroachment is proposed is
simply common open space area, together with carport and clothes line. No habitable
neighbouring apartments are within 12 metres of the proposed LG 01 building line, thus still
meeting the separation distances between buildings under objective 3F-1.

e Between the proposed building line and the southern boundary incorporates a 3 metre wide
deep soil zone area. This will provide an improved privacy buffer between the proposed
internal living room and external terrace area of LG 01 and the neighbouring land to the south
(than would otherwise be included with limited landscape treatment along the side boundary
edge).

e The total southern fa¢ade of the proposed development represents a length of approximately
41 metres. The length of the living room sliding doors that encroaches into the 6 metres
setback is only approximately 3 metres long, which represents some 7.3% of the overall length
of the elevation. The percentage of the face area of this encroachment when measured in
square metres of elevation is even less. Thus it can be demonstrated that this encroachment is
extremely minor in the context of the overall development.

e The design of LG 01 will benefit from direct access onto the southern terrace, compared to if a
complete solid wall edge was provided along this internal living room southern elevation. This
provides a balanced outlook of view from the habitable room to the external POS, without
compromising the privacy of neighbours.

e Direct lines of sight have been avoided for the sliding doors along this elevation, as a result of
living room orientation and the corner position of LG 01.

e Qverall, it is believed that the proposed encroachment will not compromise visual privacy
between neighbours, but in fact allow the residents within the proposed apartment to use their
POS area without being overlooked themselves (given the extensive deep soil zone provided).
As such, it can be demonstrated that proposed building line setback to the southern boundary
is appropriate due to the adjacent context and limited nature of the variation itself.
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The above request is considered supportable in that there are minimal overlooking impacts
anticipated. This is demonstrated in the diagram below showing a section at this location. As can be
seen, the level of the courtyard for unit LGO1 facing the southern boundary is at RL 23.9 with a
retaining wall supporting this courtyard with an RL of 25.1. At the boundary fence, the natural ground
level sits at RL 24.595.

The objective of Section 3F — Visual Privacy of the ADG requires that building separation distances are
shared equitably between neighbouring sites, to achieve reasonable levels of external and internal
visual privacy. With the location of the retaining wall and the 3m deep soil planting buffer, there is
considered to be minimal impacts as a result of this non-compliance to the ADG setbacks. It is
considered in this instance that the objective of this ADG requirement is achieved.

Figure 1- Section of Unit LGO1 courtyard and side (southern boundary)
2.1.4 STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY (BUILDING SUSTAINABILITY INDEX: BASIX) 2004

The proposal is BASIX affected development to which this policy applies. In accordance with Schedule
1, Part 1, 2A of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000, a BASIX Certificate has
been submitted in support of the application demonstrating that the proposed scheme achieves the
BASIX targets.

The BASIX certificate was issued no earlier than 3 months before the date on which the development
application was lodged.

2.1.5 WOLLONGONG LOCAL ENVIRONMENTAL PLAN 2009

Clause 1.4 Definitions

Residential flat building means a building containing 3 or more dwellings but does not include an
attached dwelling or multi dwelling housing.

Part 2 Permitted or prohibited development

Clause 2.2 — zoning of land to which Plan applies

The zoning map identifies the land as being zoned R1 General Residential.

Clause 2.3 — Zone objectives and land use table

The objectives of the zone are as follows:
e To provide for the housing needs of the community.
e To provide for a variety of housing types and densities.

e To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day
needs of residents.
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The proposal is satisfactory regarding the above objectives in that it provides a new housing type at a
higher density.

The land use table permits the following uses in the zone.

Attached dwellings; Bed and breakfast accommodation; Boarding houses; Centre-based child
care facilities; Community facilities; Dual occupancies; Dwelling houses; Environmental
facilities; Exhibition homes; Group homes; Hostels; Multi dwelling housing; Neighbourhood
shops; Oyster aquaculture; Places of public worship; Pond-based aquaculture; Recreation
areas; Residential flat buildings; Respite day care centres; Roads; Semi-detached dwellings;
Seniors housing; Serviced apartments; Shop top housing; Signage; Tank-based aquaculture

The proposal is categorised as a residential flat building as defined above and is permissible in the
zone with development consent.

Part 4 Principal development standards

Clause 4.3 Height of buildings

The proposed height of the building is 17.96m which exceeds the maximum height of 16m. A Clause
4.6 submission has been received.

Clause 4.4 Floor space ratio

Maximum FSR permitted for the zone: 1.5:1
FSR provided: 2372.3sqm/1724.5gqm = 1.38:1
The proposal complies with the maximum allowable FSR.

Clause 4.6 Exception to development standards

WLEP 2009 clause 4.6 proposed development departure assessment

Development departure Clause 4.3 Height of buildings

A building height of 16m applies to the site. A proposed building
height of 17.96m is proposed for the lift overrun and part of the
communal open space roof structure.

Is the planning control in | Yes
question a development
standard

4.6 (3) Written request submitted by applicant contains a justification:

That compliance with the | A satisfactory clause 4.6 variation has been submitted.
development  standard s
unreasonable or unnecessary in
the circumstances of the case,
and

That there are sufficient | There sufficient planning grounds to justify contravening the 16m
environmental planning | height limit are outlined in the applicant’s Clause 4.6 Statement.
grounds to justify contravening
the development standard.

4.6 (4) (a) Consent authority is satisfied that:

The applicant’s written request | The applicant’s written request seeks to justify that compliance
has adequately addressed the | with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary
matters required to be | inthe circumstances of the case based on the following rationale:
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demonstrated by subclause (3),
and

e The proposed exceedance is only related to part roof and lift
overrun structures and cannot be used for habitable
purposes.

e The exception enables the use of the rooftop area for
function communal open space.

e The development largely complies with the numerical
standards of the LEP and DCP.

e The development is consistent with the objectives of the R1
zone;

e The contravention will not limit the potential for adjoining
sites to be developed to their future capabilities.

e The site has a notable topographic profile which makes strict
compliance difficult to achieve.

e The proposed building height is minor and not of context with
the locality and permitted height limits.

The proposed development will
be in the public interest
because it is consistent with the
objectives of the particular
standard and the objectives for
development within the zone in
which the development is
proposed to be carried out, and

The objectives of Clause 4.3 Height of Buildings are:

(a) to establish the maximum height limit in which buildings can
be designed and floor space can be achieved,

(b) to permit building heights that encourage high quality urban
form,

(c) to ensure buildings and public areas continue to have views of
the sky and receive exposure to sunlight.

With regard to objective ‘@’, it is considered that site has been
designed in accordance with the prescribed floor space and
height restrictions. The proposed development is below the
permitted FSR of 1.5:1.

The departure represents an increase (12.25%) to the overall
building height for a small portion of the building relating to the
communal roof garden and associated vertical circulation core.

With regard to objective ‘b’, the proposed departure from the
height control will not substantially impact on the ability for the
development to achieve a high-quality urban form.

With regard to objective ‘c’, the additional height will not detract
from views of the sky or exposure to sunlight. The majority of the
building falls under the 16m height limit.

Objectives of the zone
The objectives of the R1 General Residential zone are:

e To provide for the housing needs of the community.

e To provide for a variety of housing types and densities.

e Toenable other land uses that provide facilities or services to
meet the day to day needs of residents.

The development is consistent with the above objectives as the
proposed RFB will create additional housing servicing the housing
needs of the locality. The zone caters for a higher density of 1.5:1
and the proposed development is below the permitted FSR.
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The variation to the building height was considered by the Design
Review Panel and was assessed as satisfactory with the following
comments made:

it appears that the non-compliance does not increase the
perceived bulk of the building as viewed from the street, does not
increase the extent of over shadowing of neighbouring sites and
arises in order to provide a positive contribution to the amenity
and social well-being of residents.

It is considered that the development will not lead to adverse
visual or environmental impacts. The Clause 4.6 submission has
provided reasonable justification that the development achieves
the objectives of the standard and the objectives of the zone and
has sufficient planning grounds to justify the variation. Requiring
compliance with the maximum 16m height limit is not necessary
in this instance due to unique site characteristics and constraints.

Given that the development is consistent with the objectives of
the standard and objectives of the zone, the proposed variation
to the building height is considered to be in the public interest.

The concurrence of the | Local Planning Panel can assume the Secretary’s concurrence as
Secretary has been obtained. the consent authority.

Part 7 Local provisions — general

Clause 7.1 Public utility infrastructure

A padmount substation is proposed fronting Dudley Street. This substation has been re-aligned to
meet the requirements of Endeavour Energy.

Clause 7.3 Flood planning area

Council’s records show that the site is Flood Affected-Uncategorised Flood Risk The development will
require an easement to be provided which connects to Matthews Street located to the rear of the
site. Councils Stormwater Engineer has provided a satisfactory referral subject to a deferred
commencement requiring the provision of an easement.

Clause 7.14 Minimum site width

The site has a width of approximately 34.48mm which exceeds the minimum requirement of 24m for
residential flat buildings.

Clause 7.18 Design excellence in Wollongong city centre and at key sites

The proposal is considered to be consistent with the provisions for design excellence as follows:

(4) In considering whether development to which this clause applies exhibits design excellence, the
consent authority must have regard to the following matters:

(a) whether a high standard of architectural design, materials and detailing appropriate to the
building type and location will be achieved,

The proposed design is considered to be of a high standard of architectural design.

(b) whether the form and external appearance of the proposed development will improve the
quality and amenity of the public domain,

The footpath for the frontage will be replaced in accordance with Council’s public domain
technical manual and street trees will be provided.
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The DRP noted that the lack of deep soil along the frontage is of concern, especially given
this proposal will set the precedent for future developments. While the Panel noted that
accessing the basement is very difficult and that the verge is very wide along the subject
street, a very strong case must be provided if deep soil is not going to be provided e.g.
demonstrating compliance with the intentions of deep soil, and the potential to introduce
substantial trees within the verge etc. The revised landscape plan has demonstrated that
this can be achieved with the introduction of new trees within the front setback area through
the re-alignment of the basement corner to accommodate a mature tree in this location.

Council’s Landscape Department considers that the application has demonstrated
compliance with the intentions of deep soil as indicated on the landscape plans.

(c) whether the proposed development detrimentally impacts on view corridors,
The site is not located along a key view corridor.

(d) whether the proposed development detrimentally overshadows an area shown distinctively
coloured and numbered on the Sun Plane Protection Map,

N/A
(e) how the proposed development addresses the following matters:
(i) the suitability of the land for development,
The proposal is suitable regarding the particular site characteristics and constraints.
(ii) existing and proposed uses and use mix,
The use is consistent with that envisaged by the planning controls.
(i) heritage issues and streetscape constraints,
There are no heritage issues or particular streetscape constraints.

(iv) the location of any tower proposed, having regard to the need to achieve an acceptable
relationship with other towers (existing or proposed) on the same site or on
neighbouring sites in terms of separation, setbacks, amenity and urban form,

The proposed is appropriately setback from boundaries and adjoining development.
(v) bulk, massing and modulation of buildings,

The proposal is of a bulk that aligns with the applicable controls and there is suitable
articulation of the facades.

(vi) street frontage heights,
N/A

(vii) environmental impacts such as sustainable design, overshadowing, wind and
reflectivity,

Sustainable design elements include excess of minimum requirements for solar access
and cross ventilation, compliance with BASIX requirements and generous landscaped
areas including deep soil. Overshadowing impacts are acceptable given the permitted
height and bulk under the applicable controls.

A wind report has been submitted with the application in relation to the impacts of the
Wollongong Hospital Helipad operations located above the car park across from this
site. The recommendations of this report have been incorporated into the draft
conditions.

The development does not include significant glazed areas and a substantial amount of
glazing is setback beneath balconies.
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(viii) the achievement of the principles of ecologically sustainable development,
The proposal provides a suitable land use in an accessible location.

BASIX targets are achieved, and the design of the units incorporates measures for
passive energy saving such as recessed balconies, screened western elevations and
good cross ventilation and natural light.

The proposal is satisfactory with respect to the applicable planning controls and is
considered acceptable with respect to intergenerational equity.

(ix) pedestrian, cycle, vehicular and service access, circulation and requirements,

The pedestrian entry is visible and is accessible independently for those who may have
a disability. The vehicle entry is appropriately located and provides for suitable sight
lines. Access and manoeuvring for vehicles within the basement complies with
Australian Standards. Circulation throughout the building and to the common open
space for residents is satisfactory.

(x) impact on, and any proposed improvements to, the public domain.

The proposal includes upgrading the footpath and planting of new street trees along
the frontage. The proposed substation is suitable screened and landscaped to avoid
impacts on public domain.

Part 8 Local provisions—Wollongong City Centre

Clause 8.1 Objectives for development in Wollongong city centre

(a) to promote the economic revitalisation of the Wollongong city centre,

(b) to strengthen the regional position of the Wollongong city centre as a multifunctional and
innovative centre that encourages employment and economic growth,

(c) to protect and enhance the vitality, identity and diversity of the Wollongong city centre,

(d) to promote employment, residential, recreational and tourism opportunities within the
Wollongong city centre,

(e) to facilitate the development of building design excellence appropriate to a regional city,

(f) to promote housing choice and housing affordability,

(g) to encourage responsible management, development and conservation of natural and man-
made resources and to ensure that the Wollongong city centre achieves sustainable social,
economic and environmental outcomes,

(h) to protect and enhance the environmentally sensitive areas and natural and cultural heritage
of the Wollongong city centre for the benefit of present and future generations.

The proposal would contribute to a residential unit mix through the provision of additional housing
and employment opportunities during construction. It is considered that the development provides
for a standard of design, materials and detailing appropriate for the building type and its location and
zoning. The proposal provides a mixture of 1, 2 and 3 bedroom units that are expected to contribute
towards housing choice in Wollongong.

The proposed residential flat building is considered an efficient use of space in an accessible location
that is considered to encourage use of public transport and existing services.

The proposal is not expected to impact on natural or cultural heritage values.

2.2 SECTION 4.15(1)(A)(ll) ANY PROPOSED INSTRUMENT

None applicable.
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2.3 SECTION 4.15(1)(A)(111) ANY DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PLAN
2.3.1 WOLLONGONG DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PLAN 2009

The proposal involves a variation to the applicable development controls in the DCP s discussed below.
A full compliance table is contained at Attachment 7.

CHAPTER Al - INTRODUCTION
8 Variations to development controls in the DCP

Clause 6.9 Overshadowing

The objective of the Clause is:

a) a) Minimise the extent of loss of sunlight to living areas and private open space areas of
adjacent dwellings.

This Clause requires that adjacent buildings and their public spaces receive at least 3 hours of direct
sunlight between 9am and 3pm on 21 June.

Comment

The proposed development will create overshadowing impact upon the adjoining unit windows and
balconies to the south at 10 Dudley Street during the winter solstice. This has been demonstrated in
the submitted shadow diagrams. As part of assessing overshadowing impact, the relevant Planning
Principle on solar access is The Benevolent Society v Waverly Council [2010] NSWLEC 1082. The
Principles (italicized) includes the following:

e The ease with which sunlight access can be protected is inversely proportional to the density of
development. At low densities, there is a reasonable expectation that a dwelling and some of its
open space will retain its existing sunlight. (However, even at low densities there are sites and
buildings that are highly vulnerable to being overshadowed.) At higher densities sunlight is harder
to protect and the claim to retain it is not as strong.

Comment

Number 10 Dudley Street occupies a two storey walk up flat building comprising 6 flats (no strata).
Council’s LEP 2009 permits a building height of 16m and an FSR of 1.5:1 and it is considered that this
site can be further development to a level which can be expected for the subject site having regard to
the high-density controls.

e The amount of sunlight lost should be taken into account, as well as the amount of sunlight
retained. Overshadowing arising out of poor design is not acceptable, even if it satisfies numerical
guidelines. The poor quality of a proposal’s design may be demonstrated by a more sensitive design
that achieves the same amenity without substantial additional cost, while reducing the impact on
neighbours.

The applicant’s justification statement claims the following:

0 Due to the orientation of the site, there will be some overshadowing to the south...the
designers have taken this into account in the setbacks of the tower and have provided
shadow diagrams that show the existing development to the south will have restricted
solar access during the winter solstice to the northern apartments.

O Solar access is achieved and maintained during the summer solstice as per the
architectural plans.

0 Thesite is located in a high density residential zone.

0 It is expected that smaller buildings will be impacted in part by high density buildings
associated with redevelopment.

O To provide no overshadowing impacts is unrealistic.

0 The southern building line setbacks accord with the ADG.
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0 Thevariation to the height limit is contained to a small portion of the central roof structure
and lift overrun, not contributing to significant overshadowing impacts.

Comment

There is a significant degree of sunlight lost as a result of this development. However, this is not a
result of poor design as the development is situated over two parcels of land and complies with
required setback distances for the upper levels. Modulating the building further with increased
setbacks at upper levels would not significantly reduce the amount of overshadowing impact to the
neighbouring dwellings. Due to the orientation of the site, the impacts created on this site are largely
unavoidable. It is envisaged that overshadowing impacts to the south would also occur as a result of
a smaller building.

e fora window, door or glass wall to be assessed as being in sunlight, regard should be had not only
to the proportion of the glazed area in sunlight but also to the size of the glazed area itself. Strict
mathematical formulae are not always an appropriate measure of solar amenity. For larger glazed
areas, adequate solar amenity in the built space behind may be achieved by the sun falling on
comparatively modest portions of the glazed area.

e For private open space to be assessed as receiving adequate sunlight, regard should be had of the
size of the open space and the amount of it receiving sunlight. Self-evidently, the smaller the open
space, the greater the proportion of it requiring sunlight for it to have adequate solar amenity. A
useable strip adjoining the living area in sunlight usually provides better solar amenity, depending
on the size of the space. The amount of sunlight on private open space should ordinarily be
measured at ground level but regard should be had to the size of the space as, in a smaller private
open space, sunlight falling on seated residents may be adequate.

Comment

Hourly shadow diagrams have been submitted with the application showing the impact on the north
facing windows and balconies of adjoining property to the south. The balcony appears to be the
private open space for the ground floor and upper floor units.

e QOvershadowing by fences, roof overhangs and changes in level should be taken into consideration.
Overshadowing by vegetation should be ignored, except that vegetation may be taken into
account in a qualitative way, in particular dense hedges that appear like a solid fence.

Comment
There are no overshadowing impact by fences, roof overhangs or vegetation.

e In areas undergoing change, the impact on what is likely to be built on adjoining sites should be
considered as well as the existing development.

Comment

The site is situated in an R1 zone with similar zoning and height controls applying to the immediate
area. The Applicant submitted a future contextual analysis plans (Dwg No.11) which models future
redevelopment on this site of a similar height and scale to this application. Given this situation,
overshadowing impacts are acceptable.

2.3.2 WOLLONGONG CITY WIDE DEVELOPMENT CONTRIBUTIONS PLAN 2019
A 1% levy is applicable to the proposal under this plan.
2.4 SECTION 4.15(1)(A) (111A) ANY PLANNING AGREEMENT THAT HAS BEEN ENTERED INTO UNDER

SECTION 7.4, OR ANY DRAFT PLANNING AGREEMENT THAT A DEVELOPER HAS OFFERED TO ENTER
INTO UNDER SECTION 7.4

There are no planning agreements entered into or any draft agreement offered to enter into under
S7.4 which affect the development.
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2.5 SECTION 4.15(A)(IV) THE REGULATIONS (TO THE EXTENT THAT THEY PRESCRIBE MATTERS FOR
THE PURPOSES OF THIS PARAGRAPH)

92 What additional matters must a consent authority take into consideration in determining a
development application?

Conditions of consent are recommended regarding demolition.

2.6 SECTION 4.15(1)(B) THE LIKELY IMPACTS OF DEVELOPMENT

Context and Setting:

Itis noted that this area is in transition and whilst the subject development may not reflect the scale
and design of current developments nearby, it does reflect the character of more recent
surrounding development and is acceptable with regard to the desired future character of the
neighbourhood reflected in the applicable planning controls.

The development will result in some overshadowing of the adjoining dwellings to the immediate
south of the site, as expected for a short period during winter. This is not however considered
unacceptable given the circumstances of the case as the subject development is within the
allowable height and FSR for the site and having regard to the orientation of the land. Context and
neighbourhood character have been addressed above in relation to SEPP 65 and the development
is considered to be acceptable in this regard.

It is considered that the impacts have been addressed during the assessment process and in depth
during the DRP meetings. This has resulted in design changes to ensure the proposed building fits
into the existing and future context and setting of the immediate and broader locality.

Access, Transport and Traffic:

The proposal is satisfactory with regard to carparking, access and traffic matters.

Public Domain:

The proposal is not expected to have adverse impacts on the public domain. Appropriate conditions
of consent are recommended to address required public domain works

Utilities:

The proposal is not envisaged to place an unreasonable demand on utilities supply. Existing utilities
are generally adequate to service the proposal. The plans make provision for a pad mounted
substation at the street frontage. The location indicated on the plans is acceptable.

Heritage:

There are not anticipated to be any impacts upon nearby heritage items.

Other land resources:

The proposal is considered to contribute to orderly development of the site, the desired future
character of the locality and is not envisaged to impact upon valuable land resources

Water:

The site is presently serviced by Sydney Water. The proposal is not envisaged to have unreasonable
water consumption. BASIX considerations have been met and draft conditions have been
recommended in relation to this matter.

Soils:

It is expected that, with the use of appropriate erosion and sedimentation controls during
construction, soil impacts will not be unreasonably adverse. Conditions are recommended.
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Air and Microclimate:

The proposal is not expected to result in negative impacts on air or microclimate.

Flora and Fauna:

Street tree removal is required for the driveway construction. Compensatory street tree planting
conditions are recommended.

Waste:

Garbage storage is located within the basement area. Kerbside collection once a week is proposed
and is considered acceptable for the residential units as there is adequate street frontage. The
residents will need to arrange for the bins to be moved from the storage room to the kerbside on
collection day.

Energy:

The proposal is not envisaged to have unreasonable energy consumption. A BASIX Certificate has
been submitted which indicates that the proposal meets the objectives of SEPP (BASIX).

Noise and vibration:

Draft conditions have been recommended to ensure that noise nuisance is minimised during
demolition and construction. The proposed development is to comply with the recommendations
of the submitted Acoustic Report.

Natural hazards:

Council’s land information records do not indicate that the site is affected by natural hazards that
would prevent the proposal.

Technological hazards:

Council’s land information records do not indicate that the site is affected by technological hazards
that would prevent the proposal.

Safety, Security and Crime Prevention:

This application does not result in any opportunities for criminal or antisocial behaviour.

Social Impact:

The proposal is not expected to result in negative social impacts.

Economic Impact:

The proposal is not expected to result in negative economic impacts.

Site Designh and Internal Design:

Site Design and internal design is acceptable as demonstrated in this report.

Construction:

Draft conditions are recommended in relation to construction impacts for hours of work, erosion
and sedimentation controls, works in the road reserve, excavation, demolition and use of any crane,
hoist, plant or scaffolding.

Cumulative Impacts:

The proposal is not expected to result in negative cumulative impacts.
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2.7 SECTION 4.15(1)(C) THE SUITABILITY OF THE SITE FOR THE DEVELOPMENT

Does the proposal fit in the locality?

The proposal is considered appropriate regarding the zoning of the site and the character which is
consistent with that anticipated by the applicable planning controls.

Are the site attributes conducive to development?

There are no site constraints that would prevent the proposal.

2.8 SECTION 4.15(1)(D) ANY SUBMISSIONS MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS ACT OR THE
REGULATIONS

Submissions received following notification are discussed at section 1.5.

2.9 SECTION 4.15(1)(E) THE PUBLIC INTEREST

The character and form of the proposal is consistent with that envisaged under the zoning and
applicable planning controls. Submissions raised following notification are considered to be addressed
at section 1.3 of this report. Internal and external referrals are satisfactory subject to appropriate
conditions of consent. The proposal is considered to be in the public interest.

3 CONCLUSION

This application has been assessed as having regard to the Heads of Consideration under Section 4.15
(1) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 including the provisions of Wollongong
LEP 2009 and relevant SEPPs, DCPs, Codes and Policies

The proposed development is permissible with consent and has regard to the objectives of the zone.
A variation request in regard to height under Clause 4.6 has been made along with a minor variation
to ADG setback on the lower ground level. These variations have been assessed in this report as
satisfactory.

Whilst the changes recommended by the DRP have not been fully implemented, the design is still
considered to demonstrate design excellence and is supportable in its current form. Internal referrals
are satisfactory, and submissions are considered to have been addressed.

Itis considered that the proposed development has been designed appropriately given the nature and
characteristics of the site.

4 RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the development application be approved subject to a deferred
commencement requiring the provisions of an easement be created. Draft conditions are contained
at Attachment 8.

5 ATTACHMENTS

Aerial photograph

WLEP 2009 zoning map
Architectural Plans

Clause 4.6 submission

Design Review Panel notes
ADG compliance table

WDCP 2009 compliance tables
Draft conditions of consent
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Attachment 1: Aerial photograph — 6-8 Dudley Street, Wollongong



Attachment 2: Zoning Map - 6-8 Dudley Street, Wollongong
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DISCLAIMER
Subiject to: full site survey, measurements are preliminary, discussions and meetings with authorities, approval from authorities,
relevant consultant information as per council DA requirements. Feasibility completed based on information provided by client.
Drawings are not are not suitable for purchase of property.
All parking and ramps to traffic engineers details. (Subject to Approval)

SOLAR ACCESS - 21/06/2019-12.00

ADDITIONAL INFO (DA
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81a Princes Highway, MEDIUM DENSITY

Fairy Meadow NSW 2519
Tel: (02) 4227 1661

Olympus Boulevard,

Wolli Creek NSW 2205 6-8 DUDLEY STREET, WOLLONGONG
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PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT SOLAR COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE 4\
UNIT# [UNITTYPE| 0900 | 1000 | 1100 | 1200 | 1300 | 1400 | 1500 |[TOTAL|[2HRS| % [ NILHRS [%NIL HRS !
<7
LGO01 2BED No No No No No Yes Yes 1 0 0.00% 0 0.00% \
LG02 2BED Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No No 4 1 3.70% 0 0.00%
G01 2 BED Yes No No No No No No 0 0 0.00% 1 3.70% (
G02 2BED No No No No No No No 0 0 0.00% 1 3.70%
G03 1BED No No No No Yes Yes Yes 2 1 3.70% 0 0.00% I
G04 2 BED No No No Yes Yes Yes Yes 3 1 3.70% 0 0.00%
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101 2BED Yes No No No No No No 0 0 0.00% 1 3.70% (
102 2BED Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 6 1 3.70% 0 0.00%
103 3BED Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 6 1 3.70% 0 0.00%
104 1BED No No No No Yes Yes Yes 2 1 3.70% 0 0.00% I
105 2 BED No No No Yes Yes Yes Yes 3 1 3.70% 0 0.00% J
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202 2BED Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 6 1 3.70% 0 0.00%
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301 2BED Yes Yes No No No No No 1 0 0.00% 0 0.00% (
302 2 BED Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No 5 1 3.70% 0 0.00%
303 3BED Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 6 1 3.70% 0 0.00%
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Subiject to: full site survey, measurements are preliminary, discussions and meetings with authorities, approval from authorities,
relevant consultant information as per council DA requirements. Feasibility completed based on information provided by client. A D D I I I N A L I N I: DA
Drawings are not are not suitable for purchase of property.
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